
West Devon Standards 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 9th March, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Leech
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Members: Cllr Bolton
Cllr Musgrave

Cllr Ratcliffe

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declaration of Interest 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should 
be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 2

Meeting held on 10 March 2020

5.  LGA Model Code of Conduct 3 - 36

Report of the Monitoring Officer (Appendix C –to follow)

6.  Annual Report 2020/21 37 - 46

PART TWO – ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE 
ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS 
THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following 
resolution:-

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting 
on the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12(A) to the Act”.

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01803 861247 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 

At a Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 10th day of MARCH 2020 at 10.00am. 
 
Present:  Cllr A F Leech – Chairman 
   Cllr M Davies – Vice-Chairman 
    
   Cllr C R Musgrave 
          Cllr J Yelland 
    
 Cllr C Edmonds - lead Hub Committee Member 
 Catherine Bowen - Monitoring Officer 

David Fairbairn – Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Darryl White - Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

   
 

* SC 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
                   An apology for absence was received from Cllr T Bolton. 
 
 
* SC 2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 12 March 2019 were 
 confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
 
* SC 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made. 

 
 
* SC 4 ANNUAL REPORT (2019-2020) 

The Committee considered its Annual Report for the period April 2019 to 
March 2020. 
 
Following an introduction from the lead Hub Committee Member, a debate 
ensued and particular reference was made to:- 

 
(a) Member Training.  Whilst recognising the role of the Member 

Development Steering Group in leading on the Member Learning and 
Development Plan, the Committee asked that the following views be 
reported to the next Group meeting: 
 
- There was a need to check if there were any Members who had 

still to complete the training that had been identified as being 
‘compulsory’ following the May 2019 Elections; 

- In light of the changing nature of the Member role, the Committee 
felt that there was a need to include a session on the Learning 
and Development Plan in relation to Conflict Management and 
Resolution; and 

- The importance of Members being in receipt of regular Planning 
and Code of Conduct Refresher training sessions was reiterated; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
(b) the contents of the report issued in 2019 by the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life.  Members welcomed the proposal to 
increase the sanctions that were available to the Standards 
Committee.  The Members considered that additional sanctions 
would have the potential to protect other Members and town and 
parish council clerks and felt it to be important that all Members 
familiarised themselves with the content of this report; 
 

(c) a revised draft model Code of Conduct.  The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that, as and when it was published, a revised draft Code 
would be subject to a full consultation exercise before any changes 
were recommended to Council; 

 
(d) the role of the Independent Persons.  The comments of the 

Monitoring Officer that the working arrangement whereby the five 
Independent Persons were shared with South Hams District Council 
was proving to be very successful were welcomed by the Committee; 

 
(e) monthly reports to the Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  The 

Committee asked that the practice be reinstated whereby the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee be in receipt of 
monthly progress reports that indicate the number of unresolved 
standards complaints (separated by Borough and Town/Parish 
Council). 

                            
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Annual Report has been considered by the Committee and 

commented upon as recorded in the minutes above; and 
 

2. the Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman be in receipt of 
monthly progress reports that indicate the number of unresolved 
standards complaints (separated by Borough and Town/Parish 
Council). 

   
 

(The Meeting terminated at 10.55 am) 
 

 
__________________________ 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



Report to: Standards Committee 

Date: 9 March 2021 

Title: LGA Model Code of Conduct 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Chris Edmonds (Resources and 
Performance) 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/Y  

Date next steps can be taken: The 
recommendation(s) of the Committee will be 
considered by Full Council at its next meeting on 
30 March 2021. 

 

Author: David Fairbairn Role: Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Contact: Telephone: 01803 861359/email: 
david.fairbairn@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION   

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee recommends that the 
Council adopts the Code set out in Appendix C from the date of the 
next Annual Council. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Local Government Association has produced a New Model 

Member Code of Conduct which is appended to this report at 
Appendix A.  
 

1.2 The Standards Committee is responsible for monitoring the Code 
of Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on 
any changes to the Code.  

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to recommend that Council adopts the 

code of conduct in Appendix C which is a customised version of 
the LGA Model Code, in accordance with the best practice 
recommendations of the Committee for Standards in Public Life. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  
2. Background  
 

2.1 The Council has a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by Councillors and Co-opted Members of the 
authority.  To that end the Council is required to adopt a Code of 
Conduct consistent with the Nolan Principles of good governance 
and to appoint at least one Independent Person whose views must 
be sought and taken into account before the Council makes any 
decision about an alleged breach of the Code that has been 
investigated. 

 
2.2 The Council’s current Code of Conduct is appended to this report 

as Appendix B. 
 
2.3 The Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) in the January 

2019 Report on Local Government Standards found that there was 
considerable variation in the length, quality and clarity of codes of 
conduct. This the CPSL said created confusion among members of 
the public, and among councillors who represent more than one 
tier of local government. Many codes of conduct the CPSL said 

[...]
ugh the adoption of a model code of conduct 

Page 6



was recommended by the CSPL there is no legal 
requirement to do so. 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

N There are no financial implications arising from the 
report. 

Risk Y The adoption of a new Code of Conduct would 
provide clarity on a number of issues and provide 
clear expectations of councillors regarding their 
conduct.  Delaying the adoption until the date of 
the Annual Council will link to the formal adoption 
of the Constitution (and any changes arising from 
the adoption of the code). 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

Y The operation of a robust Code of Conduct supports 
the proper delivery of all of the Council’s functions 
and therefore the Corporate Strategy. 

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 
 

N There are no direct climate change, carbon or 
biodiversity impacts arising from this report. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

N There are no direct equality and diversity 
implications arising from this report. 
 

Safeguarding 
 

N There are no direct safeguarding implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N There are no direct community safety, crime and 
disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N There are no health, safety and wellbeing 
implications arising from this noting report. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – LGA Model Code  
Appendix B -  The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct  
Appendix C – Customised LGA Model Code (to follow) 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



23.12.2020                                                            Page 1 of 17 
 

 

 
Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 
 
 

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and 

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors. 

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 

local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local 

area; taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have both an individual and 

collective responsibility to meet these expectations by maintaining high standards and 

demonstrating good conduct, and by challenging behaviour which falls below expectations. 

Importantly, we should be able to undertake our role as a councillor without being 

intimidated, abused, bullied or threatened by anyone, including the general public. 

This Code has been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and 

safeguard the public’s trust in local government. 

Page 9



23.12.2020                                                            Page 2 of 17 
 

Introduction 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code of 

Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector, 

as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high 

standards of leadership and performance. It is a template for councils to adopt in whole 

and/or with local amendments. 

All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Conduct. 

The LGA will undertake an annual review of this Code to ensure it continues to be fit- for-

purpose, incorporating advances in technology, social media and changes in
[...]

Performance) 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: David Fairbairn Role: Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Contact: Telephone: 01803 861359/email: 
david.fairbairn@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Report. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Standards Committee is responsible for promoting and 

maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-
opted Members.  
 

1.2 Although there is no legislative requirement for Standards 
Committees to produce an Annual Report, doing so is recognised 
as good practice. Not only does the report publicise the work of 
the Committee to the general public, it is also a means for the 
Council itself to monitor the Committee’s work. 

 
1.3 The Annual Report is for noting and provides information on the 

number and outcome complaints made during the current year 
together with any trends that have been identified. The report 
notes the progress on the Committee for Standards in Public 
Life’s recommendation that there should be a model code of 
conduct for councillors, which is considered elsewhere on the 
agenda.  

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2. Annual Report 
 

2.1 The Standards Committee.  The Standards Committee is made 
up of 5 members.  The current membership is as follows: 

 
 Cllr T Bolton 
 Cllr A F Leech (Chair) 
 Cllr C R Musgrave 
 Cllr B Ratcliffe 
 Cllr J Yelland 
 

2.2 Independent Persons.  Under the Localism Act 2011, the 
Council is required to appoint one or more Independent Persons to 
assist in the standards process. The functions of the Independent 
Persons are:  

 
(a) To be consulted by the Council before it makes a finding as 

to whether a Member has failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct or decide on action to be ta

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Standards 
Committee held on

Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Leech
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Cllr Bolton Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

1. Apologies for absence 
* SC 1  
There were no apologies for absence

2. Confirmation of Minutes 
* SC 2
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 10 March 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

3. Declaration of Interest 
* SC 3  
The Chairman invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there 
were none made.



4. LGA Model Code of Conduct 
SC 4
Cllr Edmonds took Members through the Local Government Association 
(LGA) Model Code of Conduct.

In his introduction, he referred to the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life’s recommendations which had included a Model Code of 
Conduct being produced by the LGA. One of the aims in having a 
model Code was to give consistency across all tiers of local 
government.
                   
The Monitoring Officer added that other Devon district councils were 
similarly reviewing their Code. A large number of council’s across the 
country were looking to adopt the LGA model. He explained that there 
had been no changes to sanctions even though the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life had recommended the Government to make 
changes to the legislation to enable this to happen.                

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Committee RECOMMEND that the Council adopts the Code (as set 
out in Appendix C of the presented agenda report) to come into effect 
from the date of the next Annual Council.
             

5. Annual Report 2020/21 
* SC 5          
The Committee considered its Annual Report for the period April 2020 
to March 2021.

Following an introduction from the lead Hub Committee Member, a 
debate ensued and particular reference was made to:-

(a) The 16 Standards complaints received being from mainly two councils. The 
complaints relating to Lamerton Parish Council had focused on the progress 
of the local Neighbourhood Plan which had appeared to divide the Parish. 
Complaints had mainly sought to challenge the way that decisions had been 
made or the decisions themselves.

The Sampford Courtenay Parish Council complaints had centred on a single 
issue related to Covid-19 assistance and grant funding for local business, 
causing a division within the council;

(b) Monthly Standards update reports from the Monitoring Officer that had not 
been forthcoming due to staff shortages. In reply, the Committee was 
advised that a legal services review was currently underway that should give 
more resource to allow for complaints to be dealt with more promptly;

(c) A suggestion was made by the Chairman that more Standards Committee 
meetings should take place, with it being suggested that the Calendar of 
Meetings should include provision for two meetings per Municipal Year. The 
Monitoring Officer replied that more support would be given to Governance 
and to the Monitoring Officer function. As a result, the current process would 



improve. Monthly reports would be forthcoming and he was therefore 
confident that any additional meetings would not be needed. 

                           
It was then RESOLVED that:

the Committee NOTE the content of the report.

The Meeting concluded at 2.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


